

LARAMIE COUNTY CLERK

Debra K. Lee

From: Debra Lee, County Clerk Della County Clerk To: Laramie County Board of Commissioners

January 2, 2025 Date:

Nominations for Directors, Laramie County Weed & Pest Control District Subi:

Legal ads were placed in the Wyoming Tribune Eagle and the Pine Bluffs Post to solicit nominations for directors of the Laramie County Weed and Pest Control Districts Area, 3, 5, and 7 with a deadline for submitting petition by Dec. 27, 2024.

The following nomination petitions for directors of Laramie County Weed & Pest Control District, Areas 3, 5 and 7 were reviewed by the County Clerk's office for conformance with W.S. 11-5-104(a):

- Area 3: W. Bert Macy, 727 Road 164., Pine Bluffs, WY
- Area 3: Cecelia K Smock, 5147 Road 205, Carpenter, WY
- Area 5: Darrel Repshire, 1652 Road 142, Hillsdale, WY
- Area 7: Dennis E. Hanson, 5949 Road 230, Albin, WY (insufficient by one signature)
- Area 7: Ron Rabou, 6060 Road 230, Albin, WY (insufficient by one signature)

Each nominee is a qualified elector in Laramie County, Wyoming. With the exception of the two nomination petitions noted above, the petitions contain the number of signatures of Laramie County landowners required under W.S. 11-5-104.

Tel (307) 633-4264 LARAMIE COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL COMPLEX Fax (307) 633-4240 309 W 20th St, Cheyenne, WY 82001 office@laramiecountyclerk.com PO Box 608, Cheyenne, WY 82003-0608 RESOLUTION _____

RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE LARAMIE COUNTY WEED AND PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of Laramie County, Wyoming that

______, shall be and is hereby appointed to the Laramie County Weed and Pest Control District, Board of Directors, pursuant to W.S. 11-5-104(b)(d) for a term of four years, expiring on December 31, 2028; there to perform such duties as requires by law including, but not limited to those imposed by W.S. 11-5-101 et sec (Area 3)

PRESENTED, READ, AND ADOPTED this 7 day of January 2025.

CHAIR, BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST

Debra K. Lee, Laramie County Clerk

OATH OF APPOINTMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED does solemnly swear (or affirm) to honor and sustain the constitution of the United States, the constitution of the State of Wyoming, and to faithfully, honestly and impartially discharge all duties as a member of the LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST DIRECTOR

Signature

Date

Witness

Date

County Attorney

RECEIVED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY BY THE DEPUTY LARAMIE COUNTY ATTORNEY RESOLUTION _____

RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE LARAMIE COUNTY WEED AND PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of Laramie County, Wyoming that

______, shall be and is hereby appointed to the Laramie County Weed and Pest Control District, Board of Directors, pursuant to W.S. 11-5-104(b)(d) for a term of four years, expiring on December 31, 2028; there to perform such duties as requires by law including, but not limited to those imposed by W.S. 11-5-101 et sec (Area 5)

PRESENTED, READ, AND ADOPTED this 7 day of January 2025.

CHAIR, BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST

Debra K. Lee, Laramie County Clerk

OATH OF APPOINTMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED does solemnly swear (or affirm) to honor and sustain the constitution of the United States, the constitution of the State of Wyoming, and to faithfully, honestly and impartially discharge all duties as a member of the LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST DIRECTOR

Signature

Date

Witness

Date

County Attorney Bran LUND

RECEIVED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY BY THE PUTY LARAMIE COUNTY ATTORNEY RESOLUTION _____

RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE LARAMIE COUNTY WEED AND PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BE IT RESOLVED by the governing body of Laramie County, Wyoming that

______, shall be and is hereby appointed to the Laramie County Weed and Pest Control District, Board of Directors, pursuant to W.S. 11-5-104(b)(d) for a term of four years, expiring on December 31, 2028; there to perform such duties as requires by law including, but not limited to those imposed by W.S. 11-5-101 et sec (Area 7)

PRESENTED, READ, AND ADOPTED this 7 day of January 2025.

CHAIR, BOARD OF LARAMIE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ATTEST

Debra K. Lee, Laramie County Clerk

OATH OF APPOINTMENT

THE UNDERSIGNED does solemnly swear (or affirm) to honor and sustain the constitution of the United States, the constitution of the State of Wyoming, and to faithfully, honestly and impartially discharge all duties as a member of the LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST CONTROL DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

LARAMIE COUNTY WEED & PEST DIRECTOR

Signature

Date

Witness

Date

County Attorney ____ BRAD WWD 17-11-24

RECEIVED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY BY THE DEPUTY LARAMIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

PUBLIC NOTICE: NOMINATIONS LARAMIE CO WEED & PEST CONTROL

The Laramie County Board of Commissioners is soliciting nominations for directors of the Laramie County Weed and Pest Control District Areas 3, 5 and 7 for four-year terms. Nominees must be qualified electors from the area they are to represent. Nominees shall submit a petition signed by at least ten (10) landowners to the Office of County Commissioners. Contact the Laramie County Clerk for a nomination petition form, 309 W 20th St, Cheyenne, WY 82001, or call (307) 633-4264. Deadline for submitting nomination – Dec 27, 2024. Appointments of directors will be made on Jan 7, 2025, at 3:30 pm in the Laramie County Commissioners Board Room, 3rd floor, Historic Courthouse, 310 W 19th St, Cheyenne, WY. Published in accordance with WS 11-5-104. Debra K. Lee, Laramie County Clerk PINE BLUFFS POST DECEMBER 12

WYOMING TRIBUNE/EAGLE DECEMBER 12